11-21-2003 Form PTO-1594 REC U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102606582 Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. Name: HC PRODUCTS, LLC いっことこのろ Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 595 MINER ROAD General Partnership Limited Partnership City: CLEVELAND Corporation-State State: OH Other ___ Individual(s) citizenship_ Association General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _ Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State Security Agreement Change of Name Other RELEASE & REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMAR If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Execution Date: 11/29/02 No. 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE ATTACHED Additional number(s) attached Yes Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: TONYA CHAPPLE 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\frac{190}{2}. Internal Address: C/O CSC Enclosed Street Address: 80 STATE STREET

Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Zip: 12207

Statement and signature.

City: ALBANY

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

TONYA CHAPPLE

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover s

10/27/03

Date

7

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231 11/20/2003 STOH11 00000089 1058969

40.00 OP 150.00 DP

State: NY

Exhibit A

LIST OF MARKS TRADEMARKS/SERVICEMARKS

REG. NO.
1,058,969
2,090,868
923,438
1,581,968
1,497,553
864,166
1,797,601

35288v1

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Reference is hereby made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2002, executed by HC Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Agent ("Agent"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2002, at Reel 002646, Frame 0575 (the "Agreement") and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Agent, a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, including those trademarks specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks") and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to the Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases, retransfers and reassigns to the Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications as of this 31st day of December, 2002.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent ("Agent")

By: Robert Austut
Title: VICE PRESIDENT

35288v1

Exhibit A

LIST OF MARKS TRADEMARKS/SERVICEMARKS

MARK	REG. NO.
CADI	1,058,969
Envirocare	2,090,868
Novopaque	923,438
Orderexpress	1,581,968
Source One	1,497,553
Thin-Brite	864,166
Ultima	1,797,601

35288v1

RECORDED: 10/28/2003